
!=	 ljQLo ljj/0fM
-s_	q}dfl;s cjlwsf] jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg ;DaGwL ljj/0f o;} ;fy k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 .
-v_	k|d'v ljQLo cg'kftx?M

		  	

@=	 Joj:yfksLo ljZn]if0fM
-s_	o; cjlwdf o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] df}Hbft, cfDbfgL / t/ntfdf Joj:yfkgn] cg'dfg u/] cg'¿k g} ;Gtf]ifhgs ?kdf j[l4 

/x]sf] 5 .
-v_		/fli6«o :t/sf] o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] :yfkgfsf] z'?b]lv g} ljQLo kx'Fr clej[l¢ u/fO{ g]kfndf ljQLo ;dfj]zLs/0f a9fpg] 

p2]Zon] g]kfn e/L g} n3'ljQ ;]jf k|bfg ug]{ c7f]6sf ;fy cufl8 al9/x]sf] 5 . xfn b]ze/ ;+:yfn] !*% j6f zfvf 
sfof{nox¿ dfkm{t &$ lhNnfdf @,%*,$$! hgf ljkGg kl/jf/sf] 3/df n3'ljQ ;]jf k|bfg ul//x]sf] 5 . o; ;+:yfn] 
gljgtd k|ljlwx?sf] k|of]u u/L l56f] 5l/tf] / ljZjf;gLo Pj+ lbuf] ;]jf k|bfg ub}{ sfo{qmd lj:tf/df cu|;/ /x]sf] 5 . 
;+:yfn] s[lif, kz'kfng, ;]jf Joj;fo tyf n3'pBd h:tf Joj;fox? ;~rfngsf] nflu ljz]if u/L dlxnfx?nfO{ s]lGb|t 
u/L pQ/bfoL n3'ljQ ;]jf pknAw u/fpFb} cfPsf] 5 . ;do ;fk]If u|fxssf] rfxgf cg';f/ ;]jf tyf ;'ljwfx?df kl/is[t 
ub}{ n}hfg Joj:yfkg k|ltj4 /x]sf] 5 . cfufdL cfly{s aif{df ljQLo kx'Fr gk'u]sf u|fdL0f If]qdf zfvf lj:tf/ u/L cem 
k|efjsf/L ?kdf ;]jf tyf ;'ljwfsf] lj:tf/ ug]{ nIo /x]sf] 5 .

-u_	 a+}lsË If]qdf t/ntfsf] cj:yf nufot a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?jf6 k|fKt ljkGg ju{ cGtu{tsf] yf]s shf{{df lng] 
Aofhb/sf] ptf/ r9fj, n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx¿ lj¿¢ e}/x]sf] ls:tf c;'nL;+u ;DalGwt k|lts"n ultljlwx¿ / 
cy{tGqdf ljBdfg ;+s'rg Pj+ cfly{s dGbL cflb sf/0fn] ;+:yfsf] sf/f]jf/df c;/ kg{ ;S5 . tyflk ;+:yfn] to u/]sf] 
s'zn sfo{ gLltsf sf/0f uDeL/ ;d:of Joxf]g'{ k/]sf] 5}g .

#=	 sfg'gL sf/jfxL ;DaGwL ljj/0fM
-s_	o; q}dfl;s cjlwdf ;+:yfn] jf ;+:yfsf] lj?4 e'QmfgL ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] 5}g / To:tf] s'g} ;"rgf ;d]t klg 

k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .
-v_	o; ;+:yfsf] ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnsn] jf ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnssf] lj?4df k|rlnt lgodsf] cj1f jf kmf}hbf/L ck/fw 

u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] jf ePsf] s'g} hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .
-u_	 s'g} ;+:yfks jf ;~rfns lj?4 cfly{s ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] jf ePsf] hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .

$= 	;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/ ;DaGwL ljZn]if0fM
-s_	bf]>f] ahf/df x'g] z]o/ ;DaGwL sf/f]jf/sf nflu ;+:yfn] g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8df
     z]o/ ;"lrs[t eO{ ;Gtf]ifhgs sf/f]jf/ eO{/x]sf]] 5 .
-v_	g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh j]j;fO6 cg';f/ o; q}dfl;s cjlwsf] z]o/sf] sf/f]jf/ lgDg cg';f/ ePsf] b]lvG5 .

	
				 

%= ;d:of tyf r'gf}tLM
ljQLo ;+:yfn] ef]u]sf ;d:of tyf r'gf}tLx¿df ck|Toflzt ?kdf >[hgf x'g ;Sg] k|lts"n cj:yf, shf{ sf]ifsf] nflu 
k/lge{/tf, cfly{s dGbLsf] sf/0fn] u|fxsx?sf] Joj;fo / cfDbfgLdf k/]sf] k|efjsf] cj:yf, cy{tGqsf] ;+s'rg, t/n 
/fhg}lts cj:yf, n3'ljQ ;+:yfx¿sf] lj¿4df eO/x]sf] c/fhs ultljlwx¿ cflb sf/0fn] ;~rfng nfut j[l4 e} d'gfkmfdf 
kg{ ;Sg] c;/ ljBdfg /x]sf] 5 .

^=	;+:yfut ;'zf;gM
	 ;+:yfn] g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L ;+:yfut ;'zf;g nufotsf lgb]{zgx? kfngf ug'{sf ;fy} k|rlnt P]g, sDkgL P]g @)^#, a}+s 

tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g @)&#, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s P]g @)%*, lwtf]kq P]g @)^# tyf cfos/ P]g @)%* kfngf u/]sf] 
5 . ;+:yfsf] k|jGwkq, lgodfjnL, sd{rf/L ;]jf ljlgodfjnL, cfly{s k|zf;g ljlgodfjnL, shf{ gLlt nufot cfjZos 
sfo{ljlw tof/ u/L sfof{Gjogdf NofO{Psf] 5 . ;+:yfn] cfkm\gf]] sf/f]jf/ r':t b'?:t, l56f] 5l/tf], kf/bzL{ tyf cfGtl/s lgoGq0f 
k|0ffnLnfO{ k|efjsf/L agfpg ;~rfns ;ldlt, Joj:yfkg ;d"x tyf Joj:yfkg txdf n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt, hf]lvd Joj:yfkg 
;ldlt, sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt, ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f cg'udg ;ldlt nufotsf ;ldltx? dfkm{t sfo{ eO{/x]sf] 5 .

&= 	;To tYo ;DaGwdf sfo{sf/L k|d'vsf] pb\3f]if0fM
	 cfhsf ldlt;Dd o; k|ltj]bgdf pNn]lvt hfgsf/L tyf ljj/0fx?sf] z'4tf ;DaGwdf d JolQmut ?kdf pQ/bfloTj lnG5' 

. ;fy}, d of] pb\3f]if ub{5' ls d}n] hfg] a'em];Dd o; k|ltj]bgdf pNn]lvt ljj/0fx? ;To tYo / k"0f{ 5g\ / nufgLstf{x?nfO{ 
;';"lrt ug]{ tyf lg0f{o lng cfjZos s'g} ljj/0f tyf ;"rgf n'sfO{Psf] 5}g .
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Condensed Statement of Financial Position
As on Quarter Ended 30th Poush 2082 (14/01/2026)

Condensed Statement of Profit and Loss
As on Quarter Ended 30th Poush 2082 (14/01/2026)

Statement of Distributable Profit and Loss 
As on Quarter Ended 30th Poush 2082 (14/01/2026)

Rs in "000" Rs in "000"

Rs in "000"

Notes:
1.	 The above figures are subject to change as per the direction of the supervisors, regulators and or 

external auditors.
2.	 The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting 

Standard (NFRS) as issued by the Accounting Standard Board, Nepal and applied the carve out is-
sued by ICAN.

3.	 Loan and advances to MFIs are presented as a net amount of impairment and includes staff loans.
4.	 Actuary valuation will be done for employment service benefits
5.	 The previous period's figures have been reclassified, restated, and regrouped wherever necessary for 

comparability and consistent.
6.	 The interim financial statement has been updated in https://nationalmicrofinance.com.np/
7.	 Personnel expenses include staff bonus allocated as per rule.
8.	 The financial statements have been prepared except ECL guidelines.

Particulars 30 Poush, 2082
Net Proft for the period end Quarter  366,697 
Appropriations 
1.1 Profit required to be appropriated to:
a. General Reserve  (73,339)
b. Foreign Exchange Fluctuation Fund
c. Capital Redemtion Reserve
d. Corporate Social Responsibility  (3,667)
e. Employee Trainning Fund
f. Client Protection Fund  (7,334)
g. Other-Employee Welfare Fund
Profit or Loss of this quarter before regulatory adjustment  282,357 
a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+)  -   
b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+)
c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/reversal (+)
d. Short loan loss provision on Non Banking Assets (-)/reversal (+)
e. Deferred tax assets recognised (-)/ reversal (+)  -   
f. Goodwill recognised (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+)
g. Bargain purchase gain recognised (-)/resersal (+)
h. Acturial loss recognised (-)/reversal (+)  -   
i. Loan Loss Reserve Written Back on Restructure Loan (+/-)  -   
Profit brought forward from Previous Years  430,404 
Previous year's dividend paid (Share + Cash)  (199,741)
Previous year tax arrears paid  -   
Net Proft for the period end available for distribution  513,019 

s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, ag]kf gu/kflnsf j8f g+= !)
sfe|]knf~rf]s, kmf]gM )!!–^^%%&@, ^^%%&#
Email: info@nationalmicrofinance.com.np
Wensote: www.nationalmicrofinance.com.np

Particulars This quarter 
Ending

Immdiate Previous 
Year Quarter Ending

Assets  
Cash and Cash Equivalent             4,205,821                3,661,767 
Statutory Balances and due from Nepal Rastra Bank                361,487                1,511,786 
Placement with Banks and Financial Institutions                          -                               -   
Derivatives Financial Instruments                          -                               -   
Other Trading Assets                          -                               -   
Loan and Advances  to MFIs & Cooperatives                          -                               -   
Loan and Advances to Customers           25,748,321              24,335,450 
Investment Securities                    3,025                       3,025 
Current Tax Assets                          -                               -   
Investment in Subsidiaries                          -                               -   
Investment in Associates                          -                               -   
Investment Property                          -                               -   
Property and Equipment                  92,635                     95,694 
Goodwill and Intangible Assets                191,212                   191,212 
Deferred Tax Assets                  34,418                     34,418 
Other Assets                169,909                   118,075 
Total Assets           30,806,828              29,951,428 
Liabilities  
Due to Banks and Financial Institutions                          -                               -   
Due to Nepal Rastra Banks                          -                               -   
Derivative Financial Instruments                          -                               -   
Deposits from Customers             7,061,183                6,464,766 
Borrowings           18,459,086              19,016,302 
Current Tax Liabilities                    6,096                     43,496 
Provisions                          -                               -   
Deferred Tax Liabilities                          -                               -   
Other Liabilities             1,547,517                1,046,909 
Debt Securities Issued                          -                               -   
Subordinated Liabilities                          -                               -   
Total Liabilities           27,073,882              26,571,474 
Equity  
Share Capital             1,521,363                1,331,609 
Share Premium                          -                               -   
Retained Earnings                515,116                   430,404 
Reserves             1,696,467                1,617,941 
Total equity attributable to equity holders             3,732,946                3,379,954 
Non-controlling interests                                                                                                                                                                -                               -   
Total equity             3,732,946                3,379,954 
Total Liabilities and Equity           30,806,828              29,951,428 
Net worth value per share 245.37 253.82
Value of assets per share               2,024.95 

Particular

 Current Year  Corresponding 
Previous Year 

 This 
Quarter 

 Upto this 
Quarter (YTD) 

 This 
Quarter 

 Upto this 
Quarter (YTD) 

Interest Income 855,907 1,698,727 792,811 1,462,115 
Interest Expense 376,877 796,485 377,131 798,289 
Net Interest Income 479,031 902,241 415,680 663,826 
Fee and Commission Income 68,421 129,945 55,436 108,243 
Fee and Commission Expense -   -                      -   
Net Fee and Commission Income 68,421 129,945 55,436 108,243 
Net Interest, Fee, and Commission Income 547,452 1,032,186 471,116 772,069 
Net Trading Income -   -   -   -   
Other Operating Income
Total Operating Income 547,452 1,032,186 471,116 772,069 
Impairement Charge/Reversal for Loans and other losses 8,102 46,777 77,644 101,122 
Net Operating Income 539,350 985,409 393,473 670,947 
Operating Expense 221,621 461,556 185,299 363,389 
Personnel Expenses 158,594 311,977 133,419 255,757 
Other Operating Expenses 60,347 135,169 49,496 102,833 
Depreciation and Amortization 2,680 14,409 2,384 4,799 
Operating Profit 317,730 523,853 208,174 307,558 
Non Operating Income -   -   -                      -   
Non Operating Expense -   -   -                      -   
Profit before income tax 317,730 523,853 208,174 307,558 
Income Tax Expenses 95,319 157,156 62,452 92,267 
Current Tax 95,319 157,156 62,452 92,267 
Deferred Tax -   -                      -   
Profit for the period 222,411 366,697 145,722 215,291 
Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income
Profit for the period 222,411 366,697 145,722 215,291 
Other comprehensive income -   -   -   -   
Total Comprehensive Income 222,411 366,697 145,722 215,291 
Per share income
Basic earning per share  (Basic EPS) 48.21 32.34 
Diluted earning per share (Diluted EPS) 48.21 32.34 
Ratios As per NRB Directive  This 

Quarter 
 Upto this 

Quarter (YTD) 
 This 

Quarter 
 Upto this 

Quarter (YTD) 
Capital Fund to RWA 12.09% 11.21%
Non-Performing Loan (NPL) to Total Loan 4.81% 3.04%
Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL 95.16% 129.08%
Cost of Funds 6.72% 7.81%
Credit to Deposit 375.63% 378.35%
Base Rate Poush 2082: 10.58%, Poush 2081 : 11.64%
Average Base Rate of Aswin, Kartik, Mansir:11.33%

Interest rate on deposits & Loan & Advance: on deposit 7.5 % to 13.26%, Loan 12% to 15%. 


